
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2019, 10.00 AM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Mackie (Chair)
Councillors Sattar, Asghar Ali, Dilwar Ali, Derbyshire, Goddard, 
Jacobsen, Lancaster, Robson and Wood

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Application for the Use of Electric Rickshaws as Private Hire Vehicles  
(Pages 3 - 30)

4  Urgent Items (if any)  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 17 July 2019
Contact:  Graham Porter, 
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL      Agenda No. 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE: 23 July 2019 

 

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 

 

APPLICATION FOR THE USE OF ELECTRIC RICKSHAWS AS PRIVATE 

HIRE VEHICLES 

 

 

1.  Background 

 

1.1 At its meeting of 3 July 2018 the Public Protection Committee resolved to 

approve an application for the use of Tuk tuks for private hire sightseeing tours in 

Cardiff. Rickshaws do not meet the Council’s Private Hire Vehicle Licence 

Conditions so special approval was required. As a result the conditions detailed in 

Appendix A were approved for private hire licensed Tuk tuks. 

 

1.2 The Licensing Section has now received an application from Ola, a licensed 

private hire operator to have licensed electric rickshaws as private hire vehicles 

for general use. 

 

2. Details of the Application 

 

2.1 The electric ‘rickshaws’ proposed for use by Ola are similar to the design of 

electric Tuk tuks previously approved by the Committee, but are smaller and can 

only carry 2 passengers in the rear of the vehicle. 

 

2.2 Ola’s operating plan intends to offer the rickshaws as an option for general private 

hire use through their booking app, rather than just for sightseeing tours or pre-

planned routes as was previously approved by Committee. It is proposed that the 

rickshaws would operate in a restricted zone (area of 1.79Km²) including the City 

Centre and Cardiff Bay. Ola’s operating plan is detailed in Appendix A. 

 

2.3 The approved Tuk tuk conditions in Appendix B would not permit Ola’s 

proposals as they prohibit rickshaws being used for general private hire use. If the 

Committee were minded to grant the application, the conditions would need to be 

amended to those shown in Appendix C. 

 

3. Private Hire Licensing Regime 

 

3.1 Under Section 80 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, 

‘private hire vehicle’ is defined as 

 ‘…a motor vehicle constructed or adapted to seat fewer than nine passengers, 

other than a hackney carriage or public service vehicle or a London cab or 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



tramcar, which is provided for the hire with the services of a driver for the 

purpose of carrying passengers…’ 

Consequently, Rickshaws could be considered for use as private hire vehicles. 

 

3.2 Private hire vehicles must be pre-booked through a private hire operator and must 

be driven by a licensed private hire driver. All three licenses must be issued by the 

same local authority. 

 

3.3 All private hire vehicles licensed in Cardiff must comply with the Councils’ Taxi 

Licensing Policy and Conditions (See Appendix D). The Policy aims to ensure 

that licensed vehicles are safe, suitable and comfortable for use by the fare paying 

public.  

 

3.4 The compact design of Rickshaws makes them unable to comply with the 

council’s current Licensing Policy and Conditions on the following points: 

 

 ‘All vehicles must be fitted with a right hand drive and four doors’ –the steering 

wheel is in the centre of the vehicle and there are no doors as the side
[...]
using an emergency tyre repair kit to 

complete a hiring, the vehicle shall not be driven at a speed or distance that 

exceeds the manufacturer of the repair kit’s instructions. The vehicle may not 

be used for any further hirings until the tyre is repaired or replaced and a 

replacement repair kit is purchased.’  

– there is no space available to carry a fire extinguisher. The spare tyre will be 

kept at the office, but the vehicles do come with a foam spray puncture kit 

 

 Boot or Luggage Compartment 

‘To be clean and free for the accommodation of passengers luggage’. – there is 

no luggage space available. 

 

 ‘The interior plate shall be fixed on the inside of the vehicle in such position as to 

be easily observed by the passengers.’ – As there are no windows in the 

rickshaws, there is nowhere the interior plates can be affixed 

 

3.5 Rickshaws/Tuk tuks have been licensed for private hire use in Manchester, 

Blackpool, Brighton, Derby, Chester and Ipswich. However, an application to 

Bath and North East Somerset Council was refused in October 2016 as Members 

did not find the vehicles suitable in type, size and design for use as a private hire 

vehicle and there were concerns about safety. Newport Council refused an 

application in 2001 due to similar concerns. 

 

3.6 All licensed vehicles must undergo testing at a MOT station within Cardiff.  As 

Rickshaw are three-wheeled electric vehicles they will need to be tested by a 

Specialist garage. The previous applicant advised Committee that Pearson’s 

Garage in Penarth, Vale of Glamorgan, are authorised and qualified to carry out 

the testing.  

 

3.7 Age restrictions 

 The current Policy states that vehicles presented for licensing must be under 25 

months old and will not be relicensed if they are over 6 years old, apart from 

Prestige vehicles which can be presented for first time licensing under 10 years 

old and will not be relicensed if over 10 years old. 

Page 5



  


[...]
llaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

provides that a Council has a discretion to grant a private hire vehicle licence 

provided that a Council shall not grant such a licence unless they are satisfied that 

the vehicle is insured and is: 

 (i) suitable in type, size and design for use as a private hire vehicle;  

(ii) not of such design and appearance as to lead any person to believe that the 

vehicle is a hackney carriage; 

(iii) in a suitable mechanical condition;  

(iv) safe; and  

Page 7



(v) comfortable 

 

9.2 Pursuant to section 48 (7) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976 any person who is aggrieved by the refusal to grant a vehicle licence 

under this section, or by any conditions specified in such a licence, may appeal to 

a magistrates’ court 

 

9.3 The Council currently has a strict policy regarding the type and specification of 

vehicles, which may be licensed as Private Hire Vehicles and has approved 

specific conditions for Tuk Tuks used for limited purposes (in Appendix B).  

  

9.4  The general vehicle specification is designed to ensure the safety of fare paying 

passengers as well as other road users. It also aims to ensure that vehicles are 

comfortable and suitable for use as a Private Hire Vehicle.  

  

9.5    The Council would need to consider if it is appropriate to deviate from the general 

vehicle specifications and current Tuk Tuk specific conditions to allow Rickshaws 

to operate as licensed private hire vehicles for general purposes (as opposed to 

just sightseeing tours as currently permitted). 

 

10. Financial Implications. 

 

10.1 There are no financial implications for the Licensing Service arising from this 

report.  

 

11. Recommendation 

 

11.1 That the Committee consider the report and determine whether Rickshaws are 

suitable to be licensed as private hire vehicles. 

 

11.2 If the Committee are minded to approve the licensing of Rickshaws; to approve 

the amendments to Rickshaw specific private hire vehicle licence conditions 

detailed in Appendix C.  

 

 

Dave Holland        14 May 2019 

HEAD OF SHARED REGULATORY SERVICES  

 

This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by Corporate 

Managers.  

 

Background Papers:  Public Protection Committee: 3 July 2019 - Report of the Head of 

Regulatory Services; ‘Application for the Use of Rickshaws as Private Hire Vehicles’ 

 

 

 

Page 8



OLA: CARDIFF 
E-RICKSHAW PROJECTP

age 9



P
age 10



3

Electric Rickshaws: We are exploring the option of owning and running a fleet 
of Rickshaws as a separate category for customers to choose in our app

Why Electric Rickshaws? Cardiff Benefits User Benefits 

● Safety - The Zbees are designed 
in the Netherlands with safety as 
their core value. They have 
seatbelts and have undergone 
extensive road safety testing. 

● Sustainable - Zbee is extremely 
energy efficient! It creates no 
noise or carbon emissions. 

● Economical - Zbees run entirely 
on battery power with low 
maintenance overheads. So not 
it’s not only clean, but easy to 
manage too!

● Practical - Small, compact and 
stylish, and can fit three people 
and a suitcase! 

● Efficient - Zbee is an agile 
platform for city centres suffering 
from congestion. 

 

● Cardiff benefits from being the 
first city in the UK to host a 
completely zero emission shuttle 
run service! 

● The Zbees are a fantastic 
innovation that fully supports 
Cardiff’s ‘Keeping Cardiff Moving’ 
Initiative! 

● Cardiff will be one step closer to 
achieving their 100% zero 
emission transport vehicles by 
2022. 

● Innovative and fun, the Zbees will 
undoubtedly create a buzz around 
Cardiff and the bay area! 

● The Zbee scheme will create jobs 
for the community. 

● Supporting the Zbee scheme 
shows the council’s dedication to 
innovation 

● Easy to use whether you’re 16 or 
over 60!

● A unique chance to ride in a zero 
emission pod - novel and fun. 

● Quick and fun 
[...]
 Vehicle Licence Conditions 
Please note these conditions replace the standard Private Hire Vehicle Licence conditions 
 
1. Tuk tuks are only permitted to be booked for sightseeing routes approved by Cardiff Council, 

and approved private tours. They are not permitted to be used for general private hire use.  
 

2. All vehicles must be presented for inspection when and where required, and must comply with 
all current statutory requirements for road vehicles, with the non statutory requirements 
imposed by the Council and any other legislation that affects the construction and use of Tuk 
Tuk style vehicles. 
 

3. All vehicles must have either Individual Vehicle Approval or European Community Whole 
Vehicle Type Approval.  

 
4. The vehicles must be of the type specified in the Council approved Business Plan, without 

modification to the manufacturer’s specification. 
 
5. No more than four passengers to be carried in the vehicle at any one time.  

 
6. Children under 16 years of age are not permitted to travel in the vehicle unless accompanied 

by an appropriate adult. 
 
7. Licence Plates: 

a)Vehicle licence plates must be fixed on the outside rear of the vehicle in a clear and 
conspicuous manner either directly above or directly below  or directly to the left or right hand 
side of the vehicle registration number plate. 

 
b)The plate must be securely fixed directly onto the vehicle by either nuts and bolts, self 
tapping screws or rivets, or indirectly by means of a bracket that is similarly fixed to the 
vehicle. 

 
c)The plate shall be returned to the Council on the expiry of a licence.  

 

 

Page 23



 2

9. The driver’s badge shall be fixed to the inside of the front windscreen of the vehicle in such a 
position as to be clearly visible from the front near side of the vehicle by passengers outside 
the vehicle. 

 
9. No fittings, except those approved by the Council shall be attached to the inside or outside of 

the vehicle.    
 
10. Signs
[...]
 Tuk tuk/electric rickshaw referred to in 

paragraph (2) as requirements imposed by the Council as follows:- 
 
 1. Bodyshell 
 
  Including panels, wings, bumpers, and interior floor area to be in good condition, free 

from rust, holes, broken metal or any other visible damage. 
  
 2. Paint Work 

Page 28



 3

 
  Tuk tuk/electric rickshaws to be of a uniform colour as recorded on the registration 

document. 
 
3. Seat Coverings 

 
  To be in good condition, clean and free from any tears, damage, grease or any other 

contamination. 
 
 4. Floor Coverings 
 
  To be in good condition, clean and free from any contamination. 
  

5. Interior Trim 
 
  To be in good condition, clean and free from any tears, damage, grease or any other 

contamination. 
 
 6. Windscreen & Windows 
 
  To be in a good clean condition and free from damage.  The windscreen must allow at 

least 75% of light to pass through  
 
 7. Emergency Tyre Repair kit 
 

An emergency tyre repair kit must be kept on the vehicle at all times. Where a tyre has 
been repaired using an emergency tyre repair kit to complete a hiring, the vehicle shall 
not be driven at a speed or distance that exceeds the manufacturer of the repair kit’s 
instructions. The vehicle may not be used for any further hirings until the tyre is 
repaired or replaced and a replacement repair kit is purchased. 

 
 8. Interior & Exterior Fittings 
 
  No fittings or signs to be attached inside or outside vehicle unless approved by the 

Council. 
 

The above requirements are in addition to the minimum standards set by the Department of 
Transport’s roadworthiness examination (MOT Test). 

 
22. Nothing in these conditions shall detract from the Council’s duty to consider each case on its 

merits and these conditions shall be construed and applied accordingly. 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for the Use of Electric Rickshaws as Private Hire Vehicles
	Appendix A -Cardiff E-ricks

Minutes of the meeting

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

23 JULY 2019

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Derbyshire, Jacobsen, Lancaster, Robson and
Wood

1 : APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Dilwar Ali and Susan Goddard.
2 : DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.

3 . APPLICATION FOR THE USE OF ELECTRIC RICKSHAWS AS PRIVATE
HIRE VEHICLES

The Licensing authority received an application from the private hire operator Ola to
have electric rickshaws approved as private hire vehicles for general use. Members
were advised that the vehicles were similar to the electric ‘Tuk Tuk’ vehicles
approved previously by the Committee. Electric rickshaws, however, are smaller and
can only carry two passengers.

Ola intends to offer the rickshaws as an option for general private hire use through
their booking app, rather than for sightseeing tours on the pre-planned routes
previously agreed by the Committee. These vehicles would operate in a zone
restricted to the City Centre and Cardiff Bay.

If the Committee was minded to grant the application then the licensing conditions
would need to be amended. The changes were set out in Appendix C of the report.
The report also provided an overview of the vehicles in terms of passenger safety,
passenger comfort and vehicle accessibility.

The Chairperson welcomed Ben Legg, Managing Director, Ola UK and Tros Erlich,
Project Manager to the meeting. Ben Legg presented the application.

Members were advised that Ola is introducing electric vehicles in India as all 3 wheel
vehicles must be electric within the next 3 years. Ola consider that electric rickshaws
could also work in the UK as most cities are seeking improve air quality and lower
emissions. The vehicles are designed by a former Volvo engineer and meet all EU
directives in terms of safety. These vehicles have been operating in Stockholm for
the past 18 months and Ola has chosen Cardiff to launch its UK pilot.

Responding to a question from the Committee, Tros Erlich provided further details of
the safety features in the vehicle. The vehicles are fitted with a roll cage, 3 point
seat-belts, hydraulic disk brakes and wheels that a suitable for all types of weather.
There a many similar vehicles on the market but Ola ruled out the other options for
safety reasons. These vehicles stood out from their competitors in terms of safety.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



The applicants stated that the vehicles have an average range of 30 miles on one
charge. Ola are planning to operate a storage/charging facility adjacent to the
operating zone. Vehicles will never be more than 3 miles away from their charging
facility. Longer term Ola would assess the viability of swapping batteries so that
vehicles are not kept out of service whilst charging.

A Member asked whether any lessons have been learned during the time Ola were
operating in Stockholm. Tros Erlich stated that it was apparent that electric
rickshaws operate differently to conventional taxis. Rides are generally shorter.
Popular uses include partnerships with businesses, short journeys in bad weather,
young people and sightseeing.

A Member noted that the restricted zone was an area of high pedestrian footfall. The
Member asked whether any testing has been done in terms of collisions with
pedestrians and how these vehicles compare to cars. Members were advised that all
vehicles will be driven by professional licensed drivers. They are lighter and slower
than conventional vehicles. There have been no major incidents in Stockholm
involving collisions with pedestrians.

The Committee further discussed the protection the vehicles offer from the weather,
how the restricted area would operate, MOT requirements and age restrictions. The
applicants confirmed that consideration would be given to converting some vehicles
to allow disabled access, if there was an opportunity to expand the fleet in the future.
Members were asked to note that if they were minded to grant the application
condition 5 in the existing conditions relating to maximum number of passengers
would also apply to the proposed amended conditions listed in appendix C. The
condition had been left out of Part 2 of the list of amended conditions due to an
administrative error.

RESOLVED - That:

(1) The ZBee Rickshaw be approved as suitable to be licensed as a private hire
vehicle;

(2) The amendments to the Rickshaw specific private hire vehicle conditions
detailed in Appendix C be approved.

4 : URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)

No urgent items were received.

The meeting terminated at 10.45 am

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



